1973 Assembly Bill 1178

Date published:

July 12, 1973

CHAPTER 62, Laws of 1973

- AN ACT to amend 49.45 (6m) (title), (a) (intro.) and (i) 1 and 2 of the statutes; and to repeal and recreate section 149m (3) (a) of chapter 215, laws of 1971, relating to payments for medical assistance, annual reports by skilled nursing homes, and extending certain provisions affecting nursing home reimbursement.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. 49.45 (6m) (title), (a) (intro.) and (i) 1 and 2 of the statutes are amended to read:
- 49.45 (6m) (title) PAYMENTS TO SKILLED NURSING HOMES AND INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES. (a) (intro.) Reimbursement for skilled nursing home care provided to nursing home patients under s. 20.435 (4) (c) and (o) shall be made according to the following schedule:
- (i) 1. Adopt the uniform accounting reporting system prescribed by the department;
- 2. Provide the department with a certified annual audit report at the home's expense an annual balance sheet and income statement; and
- SECTION 2. Section 149m (3) (a) of chapter 215, laws of 1971, is repealed and recreated to read:
- 149m. (3) (a) (chapter 215, laws of 1971). For the period from July 1, 1971 to December 31, 1973, the base rate established by section 49.45 (6m) (a) 1 of the statutes shall be \$13.80.

CHAPTER 62

SECTION 3. Extension of reimbursement provisions. In section 149m (2) (a) and (3) (b) to (e) of chapter 215, laws of 1971, wherever "1971-73 biennium" appears the phrase "period from July 1, 1971 to December 31, 1973," is substituted.